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Section 3301.30  Participation Parameters 

a)	Gross Participation. 
	The gross participation shall apply uniformly to all property insurance and shall be based on the FAIR Plan participation formula which shall be filed with and approved by the Director of Insurance. 

b)	Credits. 
	Credits will be given for 1-4 family building Residential Fire and Homeowners  policies and for Residential Fire and Homeowners policies written on personal contents in any structure.  (Residential Property Insurance). 

c)	Net Participation. 
	Net participation is equal to gross participation adjusted by voluntary credits.  There shall be no maximum applicable to net participation. 

d)	Market Penetration. 
	FAIR Plan market penetration shall be based only on residential building and contents policies.  Residential contents policies will not be considered. 

e)	Credit Eligible Areas (CEA's) 

1)	As of the effective date of this Part Credit Eligible Areas will be all zip codes in FAIR Plan eligible areas as designated from time to time by the Illinois Department of Insurance. 

2)	Beginning in July of 1981 and annually thereafter, the Department of Insurance shall review all Credit Eligible Areas and determine which CEA's have a FAIR Plan market penetration (FAIR Plan policies divided by the total of FAIR Plan policies plus voluntary policies) which is 15% or greater. 
